

No. 09-1713

---

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the **Seventh Circuit**

---

THE HONORABLE JOHN SIEFERT,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

JAMES C. ALEXANDER, LARRY BUSSAN, GINGER ALDEN, LEO BACH, JENNIFER  
ORALES, JOHN R. DAWSON, DAVID A. HANSHER, GREGORY A. PETERSON,  
WILLIAM VANDER LOOP, MICHAEL R. MILLER, and HAMES M. HANEY,  
in their official capacity as members of the Wisconsin Judicial Commission;

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Wisconsin.  
The Honorable **Barbara Crabb**, Judge Presiding.

---

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

---

JAMES BOPP, JR.  
ANITA Y. WOUDEBERG  
JOSIAH NEELEY  
MIKE DEAN  
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM  
1 South 6<sup>th</sup> Street  
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510  
(812) 232-2434

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee*  
*The Honorable John Siefert*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

---



CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 09-1713

Short Caption: John Siefert v. James C. Alexander, et al.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Corporate Disclosure Statement ..... 1

Table of Contents ..... 2

Table of Authorities ..... 4

Jurisdictional Statement ..... 8

Summary of the Argument ..... 8

Argument ..... 11

I. The Political Affiliation Clause is Unconstitutional Facially and As Applied to Judge Siefert ..... 12

    A. The Political Affiliation Clause Is Not Justified by Wisconsin’s Interest in Preserving Judicial Impartiality ..... 13

    B. The Political Affiliation Clause Is Not Justified by Wisconsin’s Interest in Preserving Judicial Openmindedness ..... 22

    C. The Political Affiliation Clause Is Not Justified by Wisconsin’s Interest in Maintaining Non-Partisan Elections ..... 27

    D. The Political Affiliation Clause Is Not Justified by Wisconsin’s Interest in Maintaining Public Confidence in the Courts. .... 33

II. The Endorsement Clause is Unconstitutional Facially and As Applied to Judge Siefert ..... 36

III. The Solicitation Clause is Unconstitutional Facially and As Applied to Judge Siefert ..... 47

Conclusion ..... 52

Certification of Compliance ..... 53

Circuit Rule 31(e) Certification ..... 54

Certificate of Service ..... 55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 812 (1986) .....	42
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941) .....	27, 35
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	24, 25, 31
<i>Buckley v. Illinois</i> , 997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	11
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98, 128-129 (2000) .....	24
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (1996) .....	12
<i>California Democratic Party v. Lugren</i> , 919 F. Supp. 1397 (N.D. Cal. 1996) .....	29
<i>Callins v. Collins</i> , 510 U.S. 1141, 1145 (1994) .....	24
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	13
<i>Carey v. Wolnitzek</i> , 2008 WL 4602786 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 15, 2008) .....	12, 17, 18, 22, 29, 47, 48, 49
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	20
<i>Duwe v. Alexander</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 968 (W.D. Wis. 2007) .....	11, 16, 21 n.4, 44
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) ...	13
<i>In re Code of Judicial Conduct (Canons 1, 2, and 7A(1)(b))</i> , 603 So. 2d (Fla. 1992) .....	40, 43
<i>In re Kinsey</i> , 842 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 2003) .....	40, 43

*In re Raab*, 793 N.E. 2d 1287 (N.Y. 2003) ..... 40, 44, 45, 46

*In the Matter of William A. Vincent, Jr.*, 172 P.3d 605 (N.M. 2007) .... 40, 44-45

*Johnson v. Mississippi*, 403 U.S. 212 (1971) ..... 14

*Kansas Judicial Watch v. Stout*, 440 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (D. Kan. 2006) ..... 44

*Kozusek v. Brewer*, 546 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 16

*Laird v. Tatum*, 409 U.S. 824 (1972) ..... 13 n.1

*Liteky v. United States*, 510 U.S. 540 (1994) ..... 43

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) ..... 31, 51

*Randall v. Sorrell*, 548 U.S. 230 (2006) ..... 12, 15

*Renne v. Geary*, 501 U.S. 312 (1991) ..... 34-35

*Republican Party of Minnesota v. Kelly*, 247 F. 3d 854 (8th Cir. 2001) ..... 46

*Republican Party of Minnesota v. White*, 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005) ... *passim*

*Republican Party of Minnesota v. White*, 536 U.S. 765 (2002) ..... *passim*

*Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois*, 497 U.S. 62 (1990) ..... 13, 17

*Sears v. Olivarez*, 28 S.W. 3d 611 (Tex. Ct. App. 2000) ..... 16

*Simon & Schuster v. New York State Crime Victims Board*,  
502 U.S. 105 (1991) ..... 13

*United States Civil Service Commission v. National Association of Letter  
Carriers*, 413 U.S. 548 (1973) ..... 31, 32

*Weaver v. Bonner*, 309 F.3d at 1320 (11th Cir. 2002) ..... 47, 48, 50



*Webster v. Reproductive Health Services*, 492 U.S. 490 (1989) . . . . . 23-24

*Wersal v. Sexton*, 2009 WL 279935 (D. Minn. Feb. 4, 2009) . . . . . 40, 41

*Yost v. Stout*, No. 06-4122 slip op  
(D. Kan. November 16, 2008) . . . . . 40, 47, 48, 49, 50

***Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions***

U.S. Const., amend. I . . . . . *passim*

U.S. Const., amend. XIV . . . . . *passim*

Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 60.05(1)(a) . . . . . 21

Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 60.06(2)(b)(1) . . . . . *passim*

Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 60.06(2)(b)(4) . . . . . *passim*

Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 60.06(2)(c) . . . . . 12, 18, 19, 26, 36

Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 60.06(4) . . . . . *passim*

Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 60.06(lm) . . . . . 19

Wis. Stat § 5.58-60 . . . . . 28

Minn. Stat § 204B.06 . . . . . 30 n.7

***Other Authorities***

American Judicature Society, “Methods of Judicial Selection” . . . . . 29 n.6

William Blackstone, 3 COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW  
OF ENGLAND (1765) . . . . . 42

James Bopp, Jr., *Preserving Judicial Independence:*

*Judicial Elections as the Antidote to Judicial Activism*,  
6 First Amend. L. Rev. 180, 190-91 (2007) ..... 26

James Bopp, Jr. & Josiah Neeley, *How Not to Reform Judicial Elections:  
Davis, White, and the Future of Judicial Campaign Financing*,  
86 DENV. U. L. REV. 175, 201-206 (2008) ..... 49 n.13

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Restrictions On The Speech Of Judicial Candidates Are  
Unconstitutional*, 35 IND. L. REV. 735 (2002) ..... 33 n.8

Decision Resources Ltd., *Justice at Stake Study, Minnesota Statewide  
(January 2008)* ..... 33 n.9

Michelle T. Friedland, *Disqualification or Suppression: Due Process and  
the Response to Judicial Campaign Speech*,  
104 Colum. L. Rev. 563 (2004) ..... 40

Alan B. Morrison, *The Judge Has Robes: Keeping the Electorate in the Dark  
About What Judges Think About the Issues*,  
36 Ind. L. Rev. 719 (2003) ..... 27 n.5

C. Scott Peters, *Canons, Cost and Competition in State Supreme Court  
Elections*, 91 Judicature 27 (Jul.-Aug. 2007) ..... 51

Lloyd B. Snyder, *The Constitutionality and Consequences of Restrictions  
on Campaign Speech by Candidates for Judicial Office*,  
35 UCLA L. Rev. 207 (1987) ..... 26

Benjamin B. Strawn, *Do Judicial Ethics Canons Affect Perceptions of  
Judicial Impartiality?*, 88 B.U.L. Rev. 781 (2008) ..... 34
